

CASE NO. SC03-1601

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN AVIATION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Certified Questions of Law from the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
Case Number: 02-14828-AA

PROFILE AVIATION SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN AVIATION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Certified Questions of Law from the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit
Case Number: 02-14830-CC

AMENDED

CONSOLIDATED MOVANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON QUESTIONS
OF LAW CERTIFIED BY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Hugh C. Griffin (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Gary Y. Leung (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
LORD, BISSELL & BROOK LLP
115 S. LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 443-0700

Michael P. Bruyere (Florida Bar No. 948586)
Thomas J. Strueber (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Jonathan R. Friedman (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
LORD, BISSELL & BROOK LLP
The Proscenium, Suite 1900
1170 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-7675
(404) 870-4600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Movants
Indemnity Insurance Company of North America
and Profile Aviation Services, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	FLORIDA’S ECONOMIC LOSS RULE, AS LIMITED BY THIS COURT’S RECENT DECISIONS, DOES NOT APPLY TO THESE TORT ACTIONS BETWEEN NON-CONTRACTING PARTIES THAT ALLEGE THE NEGLIGENT RENDITION OF AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE SERVICES. (Certified Questions I and II)	1
A.	Introduction	1
B.	Profile Was In The “Zone of Risk” Created By American’s Negligence	2
C.	American Essentially Ignores This Court’s Analysis Of The Economic Loss Rule In <i>Moransais</i>	4
D.	American’s Reliance On <i>Casa Clara</i> Is Misplaced—This Is Not A Products Liability Case	6
E.	American’s Remaining Contentions Lack Merit	9
II.	EVEN IF FLORIDA’S ECONOMIC LOSS RULE COULD APPLY TO THIS NON-PRODUCT LIABILITY TORT ACTION INVOLVING PARTIES WITH NO CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, THIS CASE FALLS WITHIN THREE WELL-SETTLED EXCEPTIONS TO THE DOCTRINE	12
A.	The “Other Property” Exception Applies Here Because American’s Negligent Reinstallation Of The Aircraft’s Landing Gear Damaged Parts Of The Aircraft That Are Separate And Distinct From The Landing Gear Itself. (Certified Question No. III.)	12
B.	The “Professional Services” Exception Applies Here Because American’s Provision of FAA-Certified Mechanical Services Required a High Degree of Federally-Mandated Expertise and Training. (Certified Question No. IV.)	14

C.	The “Negligent Misrepresentation” Exception Applies Here Because American, as an FAA-Certified Class 3 Repair Station, Is In the Business of Supplying Information Within the Meaning of Section 552 of the Restatement (Second) of Torts. (Certified Question No. V.)	16
1.	<i>Palau</i> is inapposite	18
a)	No Damage To “Other Property” In <i>Palau</i>	19
b)	No Reliance In <i>Palau</i>	19
c)	<i>Palau</i> Did Not Consider the Applicability of Section 552(3)	20
d)	<i>Palau</i> Did Not Properly Analyze the Intent and Purpose of the Relevant FAA Regulations	20
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AFM Corp. v. Southern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 515 So.2d 180 (1987)	4, 6, 10
<i>Aime v. State Farm Mut. Co.</i> , 739 So.2d 110 (Fla. 4th D.C.A. 1999)	2
<i>Bill Kelley Chevrolet, Inc. v. Keer</i> , 258 So.2d 280 (Fla. 3d D.C. 1972)	2
<i>Casa Clara Condominium Ass'n v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.</i> , 627 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comptech Int'l v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.</i> , 753 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dettloff v. Abraham Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 534 So. 2d 745 (Fla 2d DCA 1988)	2
<i>E. Pritchard v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 1994 WL 150834 (M.D. Fla. April 12, 1994)	7
<i>Fishman v. Boldt</i> , 666 So.2d 273 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	8
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 510 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1987)	5, 6, 10
<i>Garden v. Frier</i> , 602 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1992)	14
<i>Jimenez v. Superior Court of San Diego County</i> , 58 P.3d 450, 29 Cal. 4th 473 (2002)	13
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 593 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	3, 13

<i>Moransais v. Heathman</i> , 744 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>P.K. Ventures, Inc. v. Raymond James & Assoc. Inc.</i> , 690 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 1997)	16
<i>Palau v. Int’l Traders, Inc. v. Narcam Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 653 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.</i> , 800 So.2d 197 (Fla. 2001)	11
<i>Whitt v. Silverman</i> , 788 So.2d 210 (Fla. 2001)	3, 11, 13

Rules/Statutes:

14 C.F.R. § 43.3	15
14 C.F.R. § 43.7	15
14 C.F.R. § 91.407	3, 17, 20
14 C.F.R. § 145.153	15
Restatement (2d) of Torts, § 552	16

Treatises:

Schwiep, <i>The Economic Loss Rule Outbreak: The Monster That Ate Commercial Torts</i> , 69 Fla. B.J. 34	1, 10
Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> , p. 665 (4th ed. 1971)	14, 17, 19
